

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 377/2007

C.B.I.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DR. R.R. KISHORE

Respondent(s)

WITH Cr1.A. No. 3063/2023

(IA No. 15637/2014 - APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS

IA No. 11085/2011 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 01-05-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Ms. Sairica S Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Gadhe, Adv.  
Mr. Shreeyash U Lalit, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Arvind Dattar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR  
Mr. Aamir Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Tandon, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Mahajan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-in-person

Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Ms. Sairica S Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Gadhe, Adv.  
Mr. Shreeyash U Lalit, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Time is ought on behalf of the appellant-CBI in Criminal Appeal No.377 of 2007, as the learned Additional Solicitor General is held up before another Bench.

The respondent appearing in person in Criminal Appeal No.377 of 2007 submits that apart from other submissions, he is relying upon the affidavit filed by Union of India which contains a categorical stand that the view taken by the High Court in the impugned judgment is correct. His submission is that the appellant-CBI in the teeth of the stand taken by the Union of India cannot prosecute this appeal.

We permit the parties to file brief written submissions dealing with the aforesaid issue as well the other issues involved. Decisions relied upon shall also be filed along with the brief written submissions.

We grant time till end of July, 2024 to do so.

List on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER