

ITEM NO.13

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. GRACY L. BAWITLUNG

Criminal Appeal No(s). 377/2007

C.B.I.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DR. R.R. KISHORE

Respondent(s)

Date : 01-04-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Uday Bhan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent-in-person is present.

A letter has been received from Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, PC Act (CBI), Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi requesting therein to transmit the Trial Court records back to Trial Court for resumption of trial against the accused.

Let the records of the Trial Court be sent back to the Trial Court after digitization of the record in terms of existing practice.

Contd...

Respondent-in-person objects to returning of the records to the Trial Court submitting that no case is pending against him in the Trial Court.

Registry to process the matter, despite the objection made by respondent-in-person as the Trial Court record is common in both the matters i.e. Crl.A. No.377/2007 and Crl.A. No.3063/2023, as per rules.

rd

GRACY L. BAWITLUNG  
Registrar